
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Brandon Johnson (1-0)
Loss: ROBERTSON, Matthew (0-1)
HBP: None
PB: Stephen Notaro
 
Umpires: Home Plate: David Mabe First: Randy Vestal 
Start: 2:00 pm   Time: 3:03   Attendance: 517   Weather: Mostly cloudy, cool - mid 40s
Game notes:
- Sluder faced 1 batter in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Morehead State 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 12 8
Western Carolina 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 6 X 9 7 0

Morehead State (0-3) -vs- Western Carolina (3-0) 2/20/2011 at Cullowhee, N.C. (Hennon Stadium)

Morehead State 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
REDMON, Travis 2b 5 1 2 0 0 1 4
PUGH, Daniel lf 5 1 1 1 0 1 0
DAVIS, Taylor c 5 2 3 2 0 0 0
BAINER, Eric dh 5 0 0 0 0 1 0
DEEDS, Andrew cf 4 1 1 1 0 1 2
FEAR, Michael 1b 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
BAINER, Luke rf 4 0 1 1 0 2 0
HANEY, Austin ss 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
MORTON, Bud 3b 3 0 0 1 0 1 1
    BEGEMAN, Kellen ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    BRANHAM, Casey 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WHITTLE, Garrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    ROBERTSON, Matthew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    HIENEMAN, Tyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 6 12 6 1 9 7

2B: REDMON, Travis (1); PUGH, Daniel (1); DAVIS, Taylor (1)
HR: DAVIS, Taylor (1)
E: REDMON, Travis (1); DEEDS, Andrew (1); HANEY, Austin (2);
BRANHAM, Casey (3); ROBERTSON, Matthew (1)

Western Carolina 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Austin Schultz 3b 4 1 1 0 1 0 0
Aaron Attaway ss 5 2 1 0 0 3 0
Ross Heffley 2b 2 1 1 1 3 0 0
Matt Johns cf/lf 4 1 1 1 0 0 2
Tyler White 1b 5 1 0 0 0 1 2
Stephen Notaro c 5 0 3 2 0 0 2
Dykota Spiess lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Bryant Noteboom ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Phillip Treadway pr/cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Cody Jones ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Blackwell ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Kyle Stewart lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cameron Dullnig rf 4 2 0 0 1 0 1
Macon Smith dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 4
    Adam Martin ph/dh 1 1 0 0 1 1 0
Preston Hatcher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    TJ Page p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jeremy Sluder p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Chilcoat p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brandon Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 9 7 4 6 10 11

2B: Aaron Attaway (1); Stephen Notaro (1)
SF: Matt Johns (1)
SB: Matt Johns (1); Tyler White (1)

Morehead State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
WHITTLE, Garrick 5.2 5 3 1 5 7 1 0 0 0 24 30 7 3 100
ROBERTSON, Matthew (L, 0-1) 1.2 2 6 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 11 12 1 2 41
HIENEMAN, Tyler 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 9
Totals 7 9 1 6 10 2 0 0 0 37 44 9 5 150

Western Carolina IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Preston Hatcher 2.1 7 4 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 14 14 3 2 45
TJ Page 0.2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 19
Jeremy Sluder 4.0 1 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 13 14 4 4 48
Andrew Chilcoat 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 7
Brandon Johnson (W, 1-0) 1.2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 21
Totals 12 6 6 1 9 0 0 0 0 39 40 9 9 140



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 7   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Morehead State - Top of 1st MOR WCU
No play. 0 0
REDMON singled to third base (0-0). 0 0
PUGH grounded out to ss (2-2 KBFB); REDMON advanced to second. 0 0
DAVIS singled to center field (3-1 BBBK); REDMON advanced to third. 0 0
BAINER E lined out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
DEEDS popped up to 2b (2-2 BKBK). 0 0

Western Carolina - Top of 1st MOR WCU
Schultz grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Attaway struck out looking (1-2 BKK). 0 0
Heffley flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0

Morehead State - Top of 2nd MOR WCU
FEAR singled to center field (2-1 BKB). 0 0
BAINER L struck out swinging (0-2 KK). 0 0
HANEY grounded out to p (0-1 K); FEAR advanced to second. 0 0
MORTON struck out looking (2-2 BFFB). 0 0

Western Carolina - Top of 2nd MOR WCU
Johns singled, bunt (0-0). 0 0
White popped up to 2b (2-2 BBKF). 0 0
Notaro singled up the middle (0-0); Johns advanced to third. 0 0
Notaro advanced to second. 0 0
Spiess popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 0 0
Dullnig walked (3-2 BBSBFFB). 0 0
M. Smith struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 0

Morehead State - Top of 3rd MOR WCU
REDMON doubled to left field (1-0 B). 0 0
PUGH doubled to left field, RBI (1-2 KBF); REDMON scored. 1 0
DAVIS doubled to left center, RBI (0-0); PUGH scored. 2 0
BAINER E flied out to lf (2-2 BKBF). 2 0
DEEDS singled to right field, RBI (0-1 F); DAVIS scored. 3 0
Page to p for Hatcher. 3 0
FEAR singled to left field (2-2 KBBK); DEEDS advanced to third. 3 0
BAINER L singled to left field, RBI (0-0); FEAR advanced to second; DEEDS scored. 4 0
HANEY singled to right field (0-2 KS); BAINER L advanced to second; FEAR advanced to third. 4 0
MORTON grounded out to p, RBI (2-1 BBK); HANEY advanced to second; BAINER L advanced to third; FEAR
scored. 5 0
REDMON fouled out to 1b (2-2 KBFBF). 5 0

Western Carolina - Top of 3rd MOR WCU
Schultz reached on an error by cf (0-1 K). 5 0
Schultz advanced to second. 5 0
Attaway struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 5 0
Heffley walked (3-1 BBFBB). 5 0
Johns flied out to rf (0-0). 5 0
White struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 5 0

Morehead State - Top of 4th MOR WCU
Sluder to p for Page. 5 0



PUGH grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 5 0
DAVIS homered, RBI (2-1 BBK). 6 0
BAINER E grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 6 0
DEEDS flied out to lf (0-0). 6 0

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Western Carolina - Top of 4th MOR WCU
Notaro singled to shortstop (0-2 KK). 6 0
Spiess struck out looking (2-2 KBFB). 6 0
Dullnig grounded out to 3b (1-0 B); Notaro advanced to second. 6 0
M. Smith struck out looking (2-2 KFBB). 6 0

Morehead State - Top of 5th MOR WCU
FEAR lined out to p (1-0 B). 6 0
BAINER L struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFFS). 6 0
HANEY struck out swinging (1-2 SBSS). 6 0

Western Carolina - Top of 5th MOR WCU
Schultz flied out to cf (0-0). 6 0
Attaway doubled to left field (2-1 FBB). 6 0
Heffley walked (3-2 BBFFBB); Attaway advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 0
Johns flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (0-0); Attaway scored. 6 1
White reached on a fielding error by ss (1-2 KSB); Heffley advanced to third. 6 1
Notaro flied out to rf (0-0). 6 1

Morehead State - Top of 6th MOR WCU
MORTON flied out to lf (0-0). 6 1
REDMON struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 6 1
PUGH popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 6 1

Western Carolina - Top of 6th MOR WCU
Noteboom pinch hit for Spiess. 6 1
Noteboom reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-1 BK). 6 1
Treadway pinch ran for Noteboom. 6 1
Dullnig reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Treadway out at second ss to 2b. 6 1
Martin pinch hit for M. Smith. 6 1
Martin walked (3-1 FBBBB); Dullnig advanced to second. 6 1
Schultz singled to pitcher (0-2 SK); Martin advanced to second; Dullnig advanced to third. 6 1
Attaway struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBKS). 6 1
Heffley walked, RBI (3-1 BBSBB); Schultz advanced to second; Martin advanced to third; Dullnig scored,
unearned. 6 2
ROBERTSON to p for WHITTLE. 6 2
Schultz advanced to third; Martin scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 6 3
Johns flied out to rf (3-2 BKBKB). 6 3

Morehead State - Top of 7th MOR WCU
Johns to lf. 6 3
Treadway to cf. 6 3
DAVIS grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 6 3
BAINER E grounded out to 3b (2-1 BFB). 6 3
DEEDS struck out swinging (1-2 BKFFS). 6 3

Western Carolina - Top of 7th MOR WCU
White grounded out to p, bunt (1-0 B). 6 3



Notaro grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFB). 6 3
Treadway struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 6 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 2   Errors: 5   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Morehead State - Top of 8th MOR WCU
FEAR walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 6 3
Chilcoat to p for Sluder. 6 3
BAINER L reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KF); FEAR out at second 1b to ss. 6 3
BAINER L advanced to second on a passed ball. 6 3
HANEY singled to pitcher (1-2 KBS); BAINER L advanced to third. 6 3
BEGEMAN pinch hit for MORTON. 6 3
Johnson to p for Chilcoat. 6 3
BEGEMAN struck out swinging (1-2 KKFBS). 6 3
REDMON grounded out to 3b (1-2 FBF). 6 3

Western Carolina - Top of 8th MOR WCU
BRANHAM to 3b for BEGEMAN. 6 3
Dullnig reached on a dropped fly by ss, advanced to second. 6 3
Martin to dh. 6 3
Martin struck out looking (0-2 SSK). 6 3
Schultz walked (3-1 BFBBB). 6 3
Attaway reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Schultz advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b,
advanced to third; Dullnig scored, unearned. 6 4
Schultz scored on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt, unearned. 6 5
Heffley singled, bunt (1-0 B); Attaway advanced to second. 6 5
Johns reached on a fielding error by 3b (1-2 BKK); Heffley advanced to third; Attaway scored, unearned. 6 6
White reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BBKS); Johns advanced to second on a fielding error by 3b; Heffley
scored, unearned. 6 7
White stole second; Johns stole third. 6 7
Notaro doubled to right field, 2 RBI (2-2 FFBB); White scored, unearned; Johns scored, unearned. 6 9
Jones pinch hit for Treadway. 6 9
HIENEMAN to p for ROBERTSON. 6 9
Blackwell pinch hit for Jones. 6 9
Blackwell struck out swinging (2-2 BSBKS). 6 9
Dullnig flied out to rf (2-1 FBB). 6 9

Morehead State - Top of 9th MOR WCU
Johns to cf. 6 9
Stewart to lf for Blackwell. 6 9
PUGH struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 6 9
DAVIS flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 6 9
BAINER E struck out looking (1-2 KFBFFK). 6 9

Western Carolina - Top of 9th MOR WCU


